| Form PTO-1595 RECO | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|--|--|
| (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) | 2345351 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |
| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼ | T T T |
| | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| PNC Bank, N.A., as Agent | Name: _AAF-McQuay Inc. |
| 201 East Fifth Street 1-16-03 Cincinnati, OH 45202 | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| Assignment Merger | 10200 Ormahu Dark Blaca |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | Street Address: 10300 Ormsby Park Place |
| Other Release of Security Interest | Suite 600 |
| | City: Louisville State: KY Zip: 40223 |
| Execution Date: December 5, 2002 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new appl | ication, the execution date of the application is: |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE | SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE |
| Additional numbers at | ! tached? ✔ Yes No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 39 |
| Name: Steven D. Thomas | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 1,560.00 |
| Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC | ✓ Enclosed |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 2200 West Main Street, | 8. Deposit account number: |
| | 50-2316 |
| Suite 800 | |
| City: Durham State: NC Zip: 27705 | E SECTION E THIS SPACE THIS SPACE |
| DO NOT US | E THIS SPACE 5 3 |
| 9. Signature. | 2 |
| A Stores D. Thomas | January 16, 2003 |
| Steven D. Thomas Name of Person Signing | Signature Date |
| I runic or r croon digning | Oghaturo Con |

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail ocuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01/22/2003 TDIAZ1 00000200 5928396

01 FC:8021

1560.00 OP

Schedule A

AAF-McQuay Inc. doing business as AAF-International, Inc.

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

| Description | Patent No. | ? Issue Date |
|---|------------|--------------|
| POCKET FILTER AND METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE | 5928396 | 7/27/99 |
| SAME | | |
| MELT BLOWING APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING A LAYERED FILTER | 5891482 | 4/6/99 |
| MEDIA WEB PRODUCT | | |
| WALL STRUCTURE FOR SOUND ATTENUATING APPARATUS | 5817990 | 10/6/98 |
| PARTICULATE FILTER COLLECTOR ARRANGEMENT AND METHOD | 5803954 | 9/8/98 |
| SELF-SUPPORTING POCKET FLUID FILTER | 5800585 | 9/1/98 |
| PLEATED FILTER ARRANGEMENT | 5744036 | 4/28/98 |
| MELT BLOWING APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR FORMING A | 5725812 | 3/10/98 |
| FIBROUS LAYERED WEB OF FILTER MEDIA INCLUDING A FLUID | | |
| DISTRIBUTION ARRANGEMENT | | |
| SOUND ATTENUATING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF FORMING | 5679931 | 10/21/97 |
| SAME | | |
| HIGH CAPACITY FILTER MEDIA | 5672188 | 9/30/97 |
| EXTENDED LIFE FILTER APPARATUS | 5667544 | 9/16/97 |
| MODULAR FRAME ASSEMBLY FOR AN EQUIPMENT CABINET | 5713651 | 2/3/98 |
| FRAMEWORK MEMBER | D362726 | 9/26/95 |
| FRAMEWORK CONNECTOR | D362509 | 9/19/95 |
| FURNACE PROTECTIVE DEVICE | 5024595 | 6/18/91 |
| DUAL WALL EVAPORATOR PAN | 4907420 | 3/13/90 |
| METHOD AND EXPANDER FOR MANUFACTURING A FURNACE HEAT | 4893390 | 1/16/90 |
| EXCHANGER AND PLATE ASSEMBLY | | |
| CENTRIFUGAL BLOWER ASSEMBLY | 4787818 | 11/29/88 |
| ADVANCED LATCHING CIRCUIT | 4758918 | 7/19/88 |
| HEAT EXCHANGER UNIT | 4718484 | 1/12/88 |
| APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING A FURNACE HEAT EXCHANGER | 4663837 | 5/12/87 |
| AND PLATE ASSEMBLY | | |
| HEAT EXCHANGER AND PLATE ASSEMBLY AND METHOD | 4649894 | 3/17/87 |
| MANUFACTURE (FOR A GAS FIRED FURNACE) | | |
| VARIABLE SPEED DRIVE | 4648854 | 3/10/87 |
| METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A HEAT EXCHANGER AND PLATE | 4547943 | 10/22/85 |
| ASSEMBLY (FOR A FURNACE TO A PARTITION PLATE MEMBER) | | |
| METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING A FURNACE HEAT EXCHANGER | 4538338 | 9/3/85 |
| AND PLATE ASSEMBLY | <u>_</u> | |
| HIGH PRESSURE FEEDWATER HEATER CLOSURE ASSEMBLY | 4512496 | 4/23/85 |
| METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A TWO-PLATE HEAT EXCHANGER | 4510660 | 4/16/85 |
| MOUNTING CURB FOR MULTIPLE UNIT AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM | 4501193 | 2/26/85 |
| GROUND WATER HEAT PUMP SYSTEM | 4489568 | 12/25/84 |
| ROLL FILTER METERING ARRANGEMENT | 4470833 | 9/11/84 |
| DAMPER APPARATUS | 4469132 | 9/4/84 |

DUR1\330550_ I

| Description (48) | Patent No. | Issué Date |
|--|------------|------------|
| DISCHARGE APPARATUS FOR REMOVING GRANULAR FILTER | 4441898 | 4/10/84 |
| METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A HEAT EXCHANGER UNIT | 4441241 | 4/10/84 |
| PATTERNED HEAT EXCHANGER FIN | 4434846 | 3/6/84 |
| FAN OR BLOWER ASSEMBLY | 4411453 | 10/25/83 |
| VARIABLE DEAD BAND PRESSURE CONTROL SYSTEM | 4392417 | 7/12/83 |
| MULTIPLE COMPRESSOR REFRIGERATION SYSTEM AND | 4384462 | 5/24/83 |
| CONTROLLER THEREOF | | |
| HIGH TURNDOWN MODULATING GAS BURNER | 6206687 | 1/24/97 |

Pending Applications

| Description | apple No. | Filing Date |
|---------------------------------|-----------|-------------|
| OUTDOOR AIRFLOW MEASUREMENT | 06121926 | 2/26/99 |
| PROTOCOL INDEPENDENT CONTROLLER | 09296910 | 4/22/99 |

U.S. PATENTS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

As of the date hereof, the undersigned PNC Bank, N.A., as Agent (the "Secured Party") has not assigned or otherwise disposed of its security interest in the issued patents of AAF-McQuay Inc., doing business as AAF International, Inc. (the "Debtor") listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"), which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on October 12, 1999 at Reel 012841 Frame 0412 (the "Agreement").

The Secured Party hereby releases for the benefit of the Debtor its security interest in the Patents.

Dated as of the 5th day of DECEMBER, 2002.

Secured Party:

PNC BANK, N.A., AS AGENT

By:

DUR1\330550_1

Schedule A

AAF-McQuay Inc. doing business as AAF-International, Inc.

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

| Bestajiklon | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|---|------------|------------|
| POCKET FILTER AND METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE | 5928396 | 7/27/99 |
| SAME | | |
| MELT BLOWING APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING A LAYERED FILTER | 5891482 | 4/6/99 |
| MEDIA WEB PRODUCT | | |
| WALL STRUCTURE FOR SOUND ATTENUATING APPARATUS | 5817990 | 10/6/98 |
| PARTICULATE FILTER COLLECTOR ARRANGEMENT AND METHOD | 5803954 | 9/8/98 |
| SELF-SUPPORTING POCKET FLUID FILTER | 5800585 | 9/1/98 |
| PLEATED FILTER ARRANGEMENT | 5744036 | 4/28/98 |
| MELT BLOWING APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR FORMING A | 5725812 | 3/10/98 |
| FIBROUS LAYERED WEB OF FILTER MEDIA INCLUDING A FLUID | | |
| DISTRIBUTION ARRANGEMENT | | |
| SOUND ATTENUATING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF FORMING | 5679931 | 10/21/97 |
| SAME | | |
| HIGH CAPACITY FILTER MEDIA | 5672188 | 9/30/97 |
| EXTENDED LIFE FILTER APPARATUS | 5667544 | 9/16/97 |
| MODULAR FRAME ASSEMBLY FOR AN EQUIPMENT CABINET | 5713651 | 2/3/98 |
| FRAMEWORK MEMBER | D362726 | 9/26/95 |
| FRAMEWORK CONNECTOR | D362509 | 9/19/95 |
| FURNACE PROTECTIVE DEVICE | 5024595 | 6/18/91 |
| DUAL WALL EVAPORATOR PAN | 4907420 | 3/13/90 |
| METHOD AND EXPANDER FOR MANUFACTURING A FURNACE HEAT | 4893390 | 1/16/90 |
| EXCHANGER AND PLATE ASSEMBLY | | |
| CENTRIFUGAL BLOWER ASSEMBLY | 4787818 | 11/29/88 |
| ADVANCED LATCHING CIRCUIT | 4758918 | 7/19/88 |
| HEAT EXCHANGER UNIT | 4718484 | 1/12/88 |
| APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING A FURNACE HEAT EXCHANGER | 4663837 | 5/12/87 |
| AND PLATE ASSEMBLY | | |
| HEAT EXCHANGER AND PLATE ASSEMBLY AND METHOD | 4649894 | 3/17/87 |
| MANUFACTURE (FOR A GAS FIRED FURNACE) | | |
| VARIABLE SPEED DRIVE | 4648854 | 3/10/87 |
| METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A HEAT EXCHANGER AND PLATE | 4547943 | 10/22/85 |
| ASSEMBLY (FOR A FURNACE TO A PARTITION PLATE MEMBER) | | |
| METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING A FURNACE HEAT EXCHANGER | 4538338 | 9/3/85 |
| AND PLATE ASSEMBLY | | |
| HIGH PRESSURE FEEDWATER HEATER CLOSURE ASSEMBLY | 4512496 | 4/23/85 |
| METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A TWO-PLATE HEAT EXCHANGER | 4510660 | 4/16/85 |
| MOUNTING CURB FOR MULTIPLE UNIT AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM | 4501193 | 2/26/85 |
| GROUND WATER HEAT PUMP SYSTEM | 4489568 | 12/25/84 |
| ROLL FILTER METERING ARRANGEMENT | 4470833 | 9/11/84 |
| DAMPER APPARATUS | 4469132 | 9/4/84 |

DUR1\330550_1

| Description . | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|---|------------|------------|
| DISCHARGE APPARATUS FOR REMOVING GRANULAR FILTER | 4441898 | 4/10/84 |
| METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A HEAT EXCHANGER UNIT | 4441241 | 4/10/84 |
| PATTERNED HEAT EXCHANGER FIN | 4434846 | 3/6/84 |
| FAN OR BLOWER ASSEMBLY | 4411453 | 10/25/83 |
| VARIABLE DEAD BAND PRESSURE CONTROL SYSTEM | 4392417 | 7/12/83 |
| MULTIPLE COMPRESSOR REFRIGERATION SYSTEM AND CONTROLLER THEREOF | 4384462 | 5/24/83 |
| HIGH TURNDOWN MODULATING GAS BURNER | 6206687 | 1/24/97 |

Pending Applications

| Description | Appl. No. | Filing Date |
|---------------------------------|-----------|-------------|
| OUTDOOR AIRFLOW MEASUREMENT | 06121926 | 2/26/99 |
| PROTOCOL INDEPENDENT CONTROLLER | 09296910 | 4/22/99 |